tively. .e difference may be caused by unbalanced exci-
tation and mesh error excitation generated by tooth failures,
both of which can provide energy for the low-frequency
band.

5. Conclusion

In this study, the torsional vibration characteristics of the
spiral bevel geared transmission system with various degrees
of broken tooth failures are studied by considering the time-
varying excitation. .e following conclusions are drawn:

(1) .e sensitivity of three time-domain statistical in-
dexes, RMS, kurtosis, and crest factor to broken teeth
failures were compared. It was found that the crest

factor was sensitive to minor broken teeth failures
(10%–30%), while kurtosis is sensitive to severe
failure (30%–60%);

(2) As the degrees of broken tooth failures increase, the
energy of low-frequency band increases obviously.
Frictional excitation of normal teeth contributes
approximately 12%–21% of the energy to the low-
frequency band by a further study on the low-fre-
quency band. And with the increase of the failure
degrees, the value decreases from 17% to 5%.

Data Availability

.e data used to support the findings of this study are
available from the corresponding author or the second
author upon request.

20

15

η
(%

)

10

5

0 10 20 30
Broken tooth fault (%)

40 50 60

Experiment
Simulation

Figure 13: Influence of time-varying friction excitation on low-frequency band.

0
0 200 400 600

Frequency (Hz)
800 1000

0.005

0.01

0.015

0.02

0.025

A
m

pl
itu

de

0.03

0.035

0.04
fe

2 fe

3 fe 4 fe

lfb

(a)

0 200 400 600
Frequency (Hz)

800 1000
0

0.005

0.01

0.015

0.02

0.025

A
m

pl
itu

de fe
fr

2 fe
3 fe

4 fe

lfb

(b)

Figure 12: Test frequency domain response diagram of broken tooth failure.

Shock and Vibration 9

Conflicts of Interest

.e authors declare that they have no conflicts of interest.

Acknowledgments

.is study was supported by the National Natural Science
Foundation of China (Grant nos. 11872022 and 11702091)
and the Natural Science Foundation of Hunan Province of
China (Grant nos. 2019JJ50156 and 2018JJ3140).

References

[1] A. Saxena, A. Parey, and M. Chouksey, “Time varying mesh
stiffness calculation of spur gear pair considering sliding